
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**ROBERT J. WITTMAN, BOB GOODLATTE,
RANDY FORBES, MORGAN GRIFFITH,
SCOTT RIGELL, ROBERT HURT, DAVID BRAT,
BARBARA COMBSTOCK, ERIC CANTOR &
FRANK WOLF,**

Appellants,

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, et al.,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
VIRGINIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Anita Earls
Counsel of Record
Allison Riggs
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 West Highway 54, Suite 101
Durham, North Carolina 27707
(919) 323-3380 (Telephone)
(919) 323-3942 (Facsimile)
anita@southerncoalition.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Dated: February 3, 2016*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Applicants Lack Standing to Pursue this Appeal.....	7
II. Race Predominated in the Drawing of Congressional District 3.....	11
III. Congressional District 3 Fails Strict Scrutiny Review	16
a. <i>Section 5, Properly Interpreted, Does Not Compel Congressional District 3 as Drawn</i>	16
b. <i>Congressional District 3 Was Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling Governmental Interest</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	4
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 927 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	9
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	19
<i>Giles v. Ashcroft</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002)	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	21, 22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	7, 8

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	5
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> No. 3:13-cv-00678, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73514 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015) (“ <i>Page II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. 2014), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015) (“ <i>Page I</i> ”).....	7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	4
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	19
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	14, 20, 21
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4, 6
<i>Shelby Co. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	5

Sinkfield v. Kelley,
531 U.S. 28 (2000)10

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995)10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV7, 24

U.S. CONST. art. III8

Va. Const. art. II, § 6.....23

STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 1973c4

REGULATION

*Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act*, 27 Fed.
Reg. 76 (Feb. 9, 2011).....22

OTHER AUTHORITY

Scott Cast in Sweeping Role, RICHMOND
TIMES-DISPATCH, Nov. 2, 19923
